



2026:CGHC:17894



2026:CGHC:17894

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MCRC No. 1898 of 2026

Karuna Aaher W/o Shri Bhim Rao Aaher, Aged About 55 Years
Additional Tehsildar Tahsil Office Pamgarh, District Janjgir Champa
(C.G.) R/o Near Tulja Bhawani Temple, Kududand, Bilaspur, District
Bilaspur C.G.

...Applicant

versus

State Of Chhattisgarh Through Anti Corruption Bureau Unit Bilaspur,
District Bilaspur C.G.

... Respondent

For Applicant	: Shri Amit Kumar Chaki, Advocate.
For	: Shri Soumya Rai, Dy.G.A.
Respondent/State	

Hon'ble Shri Ramesh Sinha, Chief Justice

Order on Board

20/04/2026

1. This is the first bail application filed under Section 483 of the
Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 for grant of regular bail to



the applicant who has been arrested in connection with Crime No.-
05/2026 registered at Police Station Anti Corruption Bureau Unit
Bilaspur, District Bilaspur C.G. for the offence punishable under Section
7 of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant has
already been granted bail under Section 187(3) B.N.S.S. by the learned
trial Court, therefore, he wants to withdraw the present bail application.
3. In view of the above submission made by learned counsel for the
applicant, the bail application is **dismissed** as **withdrawn**.

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice